UNOFEFICIAL COPY

THIS DOCUMENT PREPARED
BY

wr ERRALATARR

Doc#: 0721144088 Fee: $36.00

James M. Crowley, Esq. Eugene “Gene* Moore RHSP Fee:$10.00
Crowley & Lamb, P.C. Cook County Recorder of Deeds
350 N. LaSalle St., Suite 900 Date: 07/30/2007 03:27 PM Pg: 10t7

Chicago, lllinois 60610

This space reserved for Recorder’s use only

SECOND MODIFICATION OF LOAN DOCUMENTS

THIS SECOND MODIFICATION 4% LOAN DOCUMENTS (this "Agreement") is made as of
the 1st day of May, 2007, by and among VERNON REAL ESTATE LLC, an Illinois limited liability
company, having an address at 4943 North Winchoster. Chicago, lllinois 60640 ("Borrower"), DANIEL
LIBERTY (“Guarantor”) and DIAMOND BANK, FB, its successors and assigns, having an address at
100 West North Avenue, Chicago, lllinois 60610, its successers and assigns ("Lender™).

RECITALS:

A. Lender has heretofore made a loan ("Loan") to Borrowss i the principal amount of ONE
HUNDRED FORTY NINE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND' 00/100THS DOLLARS U.S.
($149,500.00), as evidenced by an Promissory Note (“Note™) dated April 26, 2045, in the principal amount
of the Loan made payable by Borrower to the order of Lender ("Note™).

B. The Note is secured by, amongst other things, (i) that certain Mortgage and Secv.rity Agreement
dated April 26,2005, from Borrower to Lender recorded with the Recorder of Deeds in Cook Courity, lllinois
(the "Recorder's Office") on May 16, 2005, as Document No. 0513634108 ("Mortgage"), which | Aortgage
encumbers the real property and all, improvements thereon legally described on Exhibit A hereto
("Property™), and (ii) that certain Assignment of Rents and Leases dated April 26, 2005, from Borrower to
Lender and recorded with the Recorder of Deeds in Cook County, Illinois on May 16, 2005, as Document
No. 0513634109 (the "Assignment of Leases"), (iii) a certain Guaranty from Daniel Liberty (“Guaranty™)
in favor of the Lender, and (iv) certain other loan documents (the Note, the Mortgage, the Guaranty, the
Assignment of Leases and any other document evidencing, securing and guarantying the Loan, in their
original form and as amended, are sometimes collectively referred to herein as the "Loan Documents™).

C. On or about May 1, 2006, Borrower and Lender entered into a certain Modification of Loan
Documents (the “Modification”) whereby the maturity date of the Note was amended and extended from May
1, 2006 to May 1, 2007.

D. Borrower now desires to amend the Loan Documents in order to extend the maturity date of the
Note from May 1, 2007 until Novemberl, 2008, and to decrease the rate of interest on the Note from the




(0721144088 Page: 2 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Current Index, as agreed by the parties, and Lender is willing to extend the maturity date of the Note from
May 1, 2007 until November 1, 2008 and to decrease the rate of interest on the Note from the Current Index
to the Current Index minus One Half percent (-%2 %), as set forth hereinafter.

AGREEMENTS:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of (i) the facts set forth hereinabove (which are hereby
incorporated into and made a part of this Agreement), (ii) the agreements by Lender to modify the Loan
Documents, as provided herein, (iii) Borrower’s agreement to pay all of Lender’s reasonable attorneys fees
and costs in connection with this Modification, (iv) the covenants and agreements contained herein, and
(v) for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

L. MMaturity Date. The Loan Maturity Date is extended from May 1, 2007 through and
including Novemvzi!, 2008. Any reference in the Note (as amended and restated) or any other Loan
Document to the' Loan Maturity Date shall mean Novemberl, 2008,

2. Amendn.er.t of Note. The Note shall be amended and restated by that certain Promissory
Note of even date herewith execried by Borrower in favor of Lender (the “Amended Note™). As of the date
hereof, the Amended Note shall b¢ cubstituted for and replace in its entircty the existing Note (as amended)
as evidence of the amounts due and owiny to Lender,

3. Reaffirmation of Guaraury. Guarantor ratifies and affirms the Guaranty and agrees that
each of their Guaranty’s are in full force and €52t following the execution and delivery of this Agreement
and the Amended Note and that the Guarantor reinair-iiable to Lender for all amounts due in connection with
the Amended Note (including the amounts evidence by the Additional Advance). The representations and
watranties of Guarantor in the Guaranty are, as of the datc hereof, true and correct and Guarantor does not
know of any default thereunder. The Guaranty continues to be #2¢ valid and binding obligation of Guarantor,
enforceable in accordance with its terms and Guarantor has necluims or defenses to the enforcement of the
rights and remedies of Lender thereunder, except as provided in 7h¢ Guaranty.

4. Continuing Validity. Except as expressly modified unove, the terms of the original
Mortgage and other Loan Documents shall remain unchanged and in ful. foree and effect and are legally
valid, binding, and enforceable in accordance with their respective terms. . epsent by Lender to this
Agreement does not waive Lender’s rights to require strict performance of the Morgage or any other Loan
Document as amended above nor obligate Lender to make any future modificatiors. Nothing in this
Agreement shall constitute a satisfaction of the promissory note or other credit agreemer. secured by the
Mortgage or other Loan Documents. It is the intention of Lender to retain as liable ull petties to the
Mortgage and all parties, makers and endorsers to the Amended Note, including accommodsiicn parties,
unless a party is expressly released by Lender in writing. Any maker or endorser, including acconm:«dation
makers, shall not be released by virtue of this Agreement. If any person who signed the original Mortgages
does not sign this Agreement, then all persons signing below acknowledge that this Agreement is given
conditionally, based on the representation to Lender that the non-signing person consents to the changes and
provisions of this Agreement or otherwise will not be released by it. This waiver applies not only to any
initial extension or modification, but also to all such subsequent actions.

5, Borrower and Guarantor Representations and Stipulations. Borrower and Guarantor
acknowledge, represent and warrant as follows:




(0721144088 Page: 3 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(a) The Amended Note and all other Loan Documents constitute valid and legally binding
obligations of Borrower and/or Guarantor and are enforceable to their full extent against
Borrower and/or Guarantor and the collateral granted therein in accordance with the terms
thereof without defense, affirmative defense or counterclaim of any kind.

(b) Borrower and Guarantor do hereby waive and release any and all claims and defenses,
whether legal or equitable, or by way of offset, recoupment or counterclaim that the
Borrower and/or Guarantor hereto have, or may have against Lender, relating in any way
to Note, the Loan Agreement, the Mortgage, or any other documents securing or relating to
the Loan, by reason of any matter, cause or thing whatsoever occurring, including breach
of good faith and fair dealing by Lender,

(c; The party or parties who execute this Agreement on behalf of the Borrower and/or
!2uarantor have the authority to do so and that the same is the legally binding act of the
Boreawer and each of them,

(d) There e¥isie no defenses, whether at law or equity to the repayment of the Amended Note,
or any of 3o:rower and/or Guarantor’s obligations under any of the other Loan Documents.

6. Borrower and Courantor’s Releases. Borrower and Guarantor, in consideration of the
execution of this Agreement, and the perfurmance of all terms contained herein to be performed by Lender,
and other good and valuable consideratiop; the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, do
hereby remise, release and forever discharge;and by these presents, do for their successors, assigns, heirs,
administrators, executors, personal representatives, agents, grantees, and successors in interest, remise,
release and forever discharge Lender and its respective successors, assigns, heirs, administrators, officers,
personal representatives, attorneys, agents and successors in interest, from all actions, suits, causes of action,
damages, expenses, liabilities, claims, accounts and denzads, whatsoever, whether or not well-founded in
fact or mn law which they have, have had, or at any time nsy have, could have, or might have but for the
execution of this Agreement, asserted against Lender, for or by r2ason of or in respect of any matter, cause
or thing whatsoever, whether known or unknown, developed o :iideveloped, past, present or future or
whether permanent, continuing or otherwise, arising out of or connectzd with the Loan, the Amended Note,
the Loan Documents or this Agreement,

7. Waiver. Nothingin this Agreement shall be construed as a wairorofor acquiescence to any
other Events of Default (as defined in the Loan Documents), which shall continue it txistence subject only
to Lender’s agreement, as set forth herein, not to enforce its remedies for a limited perizaof time. Except
as expressly provided herein, the execution and delivery of this Agreement shall nct: (1) constitute an
extension, modification, or waiver of any other aspect of the Amended Note or the Loan'Dociments; (b)
extend the terms of the Note or the Loan Documents or the due date of any of the Note; (c) givé rise to any
obligation on the part of Lender to extend, modify or waive any term or condition of the Loan Ddcunents;
or (d) give rise to any defenses or counterclaims to Lender’s right to compel payment of the Loan or to
otherwise enforce its rights and remedies under the Amended Note, and any other Loan Documents. Except
as expressly limited herein, Lender hereby expressly reserves all of its rights and remedies under the Note,
as amended and the Loan Documents and under applicable law with respect to such defaults.

8.  Expenses. As a condition precedent to the agreements contained herein, Borrower shall pay
all out-of-pocket recording costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement,
including, without limitation, title charges, recording fees, appraisal fees and attorneys' fees and expenses.




(0721144088 Page: 4 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

9. Miscellaneous.

(a) This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State
of Illinois.

(b) This Agreement shall not be construed more strictly against Lender than against Borrower
and/or Guarantor merely by virtue of the fact that the same has been prepared by counsel for Lender,
it being recognized that Borrower, Guarantor and Lender have contributed substantially and
materially to the preparation of this Agreement, and Borrower, Guarantor and Lender each
acknowledge and waive any claim contesting the existence and the adequacy of the consideration
given by the other in entering into this Agreement. Each of the parties to this Agreement represents
that it has been advised by its respective counsel of the legal and practical effect of this Agreement,
ara recognizes that it is executing and delivering this Agreement, intending thereby to be legally
boun by-the terms and provisions thereof, of its own free will, without promises or threats or the
exertion.of duress upon it. The signatories hereto state that they have read and understand this
Agreemeni;<rai they intend to be legally bound by it and that they expressly warrant and represent
that they are Gy anthorized and empowered to execute it.

(c) Borrower, Guarantor and Lender each acknowledges that there are no other understandings,
agreements Or represemiztioys, either oral or written, express or implied, that are not embodied in
the Loan Documents and this /igteement, which collectively represent a complete integration of all
prior and contemporaneous agiestrents and understandings of Borrower, Guarantor and Lender; and
that all such prior understandings, agreements and representations are hereby modified as set forth
in this Agreement. Except as expressiy nndified hereby, the terms of the Loan Documents are and
remain unmodified and in full force and effect.

(d) This Agreement shall be binding on ar.d ‘gure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their
respective successors, assigns, and personal represcniatives, except to the extent of any contrary
provision in this Agreement. Each party intends that this Apreement, in all respects, shall be deemed
and construed to have been prepared mutually by all patics, and it is expressly agreed that any
uncertainty and ambiguity existing herein shall not be constried inore strictly against one party or
the other against the other party. If any part or any provision ofthis Agreement shall be determined
to be invalid under any applicable law or the regulation, the remainisgnart of this Agreement, that
can be separated from the invalid, unenforceable provisions, shall be iz £11! force and effect.

(e) Borrower shall mean all of the undersigned and as used herein, Borrowzi chall be deemed,
whenever appropriate in the context, to include the singular and plural. Ii ths Agrecment is

executed by more than one party as Borrower, the liability of such parties shall be joizn and several

(H Each party to this Agreement agrees to perform any further acts and execute any d>cuments
that may be reasonably necessary to effect the purposes of this Agreement.

(g) Time is of the essence of Borrower and/or Guarantor's obligations under this Agreement.

10. Binding Effect. This Agreement shall be binding on and inure to the benefit of the parties

hereto and their respective successors, assigns, and personal representatives, except to the extent of any
contrary provision in this Agreement. Each party intends that this Agreement, in all respects, shall be
deemed and construed to have been prepared mutually by all parties, and it is expressly agreed that any
uncertainty and ambiguity existing herein shall not be construed more strictly against one party or the other
against the other party. Ifany part or any provision of this Agreement shall be determined to be invalid under

4-




(0721144088 Page: S of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

any applicable law or the regulation, the remaining part of this Agreement, that can be separated from the
invalid, unenforceable provisions, shall be in full force and effect.

11. No Novation. This Agreement shall not be deemed or construed to be a satisfaction,
reinstatement, novation, or release of the Loan or of any of the other Loan Documents, or, except as
expressly provided herein, nor shall it be deemed a waiver by Lender of any of the rights of Lender under
the Note (or the Amended Note) or any of the other Loan Documents, or at law or in equity, and shall not
be construed as a repayment or novation of the Prior Note,

12. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, and by
different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered (whether by
facsimile transmission or otherwise) shall be deemed an original, but all such counterparts together shall
constitute Lot ¢ne and the same instrument,

IN WI'TN#SS WHEREQF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement dated as of the day
and year first abcve written.

LENDER: BORROWER:
DIAMOND BANK, FSB VERNON REAL ESTATE LLC, an Ilinois
) imited 1iabilchp y
- , 5%4
By: N Q .
Its / Sepfon Vil (Mo jéns Daniel Liberty, Managet__~
7
GUARANTOR: /
L,/

DANIEL LIBERTY, Zadivifiually




(0721144088 Page: 6 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, Susan L. Rodriguez, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State
aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Joseph M. Perri, Senior Vice President of
Diamond Bank, FSB, is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and
acknowledged that he signed and delivered said instrument as his own free and voluntary
act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this FIRST day of MAY, 2007.

My Commission Expircs:

6809

GO A kK ok ok ok ok kA

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, Susan L. Rodriguez, a Notary Public in and for aid County, in the State
aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Daniel Liberty, individually and as the Manager
of VERNON REAL ESTATE LLC, an Ilinois limited liability sompany, personally
known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument
as such Manager, appeared before me this day in person and acknowléd 2Zed that he signed
and delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act, and'as the free and
voluntary act of VERNON REAL ESTATE LLC, an Illinois limited liabil:¢v company
for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this FIRST day of MAY, 2007.

Not u

My Commission Expires:

-£-09




(0721144088 Page: 7 of 7

: UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
Legal Description
LOT 1,2 AND 3 (EXCEPT THE SOUTH 14 FEET) INBLOCK 3 IN O’'TOOLE’S CALUMET CENTER
SUBDIVISION IN THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 37
NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PIN NO.: 25-15-414-011-0000

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 11000-11004 SOUTH VERNON, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS




